

# Florida Department of

#### **Environmental Protection**

## **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

#### **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: Anywhere Fleet Repair

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 12/27/2012 On-Site Inspection End Date: 12/27/2012

ME ID#: 104582 EPA ID#: FLR000188151

Facility Street Address: 3242 Fox Ridge Blvd, Zephyrhills, Florida 33543-5143

Contact Mailing Address: 3242 Fox Ridge Blvd, Zephyrhills, Florida 33543-5143

County Name: Pasco Contact Phone: (813) 714-3891

**NOTIFIED AS:** 

Non-Handler Used Oil

### **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transfer Facility

## **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager

Other Participants: Kevin Allen, Owner

**LATITUDE / LONGITUDE:** Lat 28° 12' 16.0891" / Long 82° 17' 7.1435"

SIC CODE: 7538 - Services - general automotive repair shops

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

#### Introduction:

Anywhere Fleet Repair is a mobile vehicle lube and maintenance business operated by Kevin and Merry Allen. As part of the business operations, Mr. Allen transports used oil and used oil filters generated during oil changes. These are stored pending pickup by another registered used oil transporter. In general, the business transports less than 55 gallons of oil at any one time. However, Mr. Allen registered as a used oil transporter as he may occasionally transport more than 55 gallons of used oil at a time when operating outside of Pasco County.

#### **Process Description:**

Company equipment is transported to job sites in a box trailer. A labeled 55 gallon used oil drum is located within secondary containment in the trailer, along with new oil and lead acid batteries. If the used oil volume exceeds drum capacity, small containers are used to transport the oil. Oil filters are transported within a plastic bin in the same trailer. At the time of the inspection, the label had worn off the bin, which was empty. Mr. Allen said that he would re-label the bin before using it again. Mr. Allen does not transport USDOT regulated hazardous materials.

From the trailer, oil is transferred to a small, labeled single walled above ground tank located in a metal shed. The tank is within a transparent vinyl plastic pool cover which is gathered around the top of the tank to provide secondary containment. Mr. Allen indicated that the containment had been approved by George Jancaitis of the Pasco County Small Quantity Generator Verification program. The tank capacity is less than 500 gallons, and it is therefore not regulated under FAC Rule 62-761. FAC Rule 62-710.401(6) requires used oil to be provided with secondary containment that is impervious to used oil. Because of potential incompatibility issues, the Department has recommended regular inspections of this containment, and that it be replaced with a formal containment structure when the cover nears the end of its useful life.

Used oil filters were being stored inside the shed in labeled 55 gallon drums. The shed also held a

Inspection Date: 12/27/2012

tank and several drums of virgin lube oil.

FCC Environmental picks up the company's oil once a month. Mr. Allen maintains disposal records from FCC, and documents oil acceptance using the Department's Form 62-710.901(2). It was noted that Mr. Allen was recording the name and city of the used oil generator, but was omitting the street address. He has agreed to start recording the complete address on the form.

## **New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:**

#### **Violations**

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.46(a)(1)

Explanation: Used Oil Acceptance records did not include the complete street address of the facility

providing the oil for transport. (Corrected)

Corrective Action: The facility has agreed to include the complete street address of the oil provider in its

used oil acceptance records.

## Conclusion:

Anywhere Fleet Repair was not in compliance with used oil recordkeeping requirements. This has been corrected.

Inspection Date: 12/27/2012

## Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Elizabeth Knauss	Environmental Manager PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME		
Bets Kans	FDEP - SWD	12/28/2012
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE
Supervisor: <u>Beth Knauss</u>	Inspection Approval Date:	01/07/2013
NOTE: By signing this desument the Site Ben	recentative only colonowledges receipt of this	Inconstion

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.